Dispute Resolution Services Page: 1

Core

BRITISH Residential Tenancy Branch
COLUMBIA Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes CNR, OPR, MNR, MNSD, FF

Introduction

This hearing was convened in response to applications by the landlords and the tenant.
The landlords’ application is seeking orders as follows:

1. An order of possess for unpaid rent;

2. For a monetary order for unpaid rent;

3. To keep all or part of the security deposit; and

4. To recover the cost of filing the application.
The tenant’s application is seeking orders as follows:

1. To cancel a 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent.
Both parties appeared, gave testimony and were provided the opportunity to present
their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-examine the

other party, and make submissions at the hearing.

Settlement agreement

During the hearing the parties agreed to settle these matters, on the following
conditions:

1. The parties agreed that the tenant will vacate the rental premises on May 31,
2014 at 4:00 pm and that the landlord is entitled to an order of possession; and

2. The tenant agreed rent is owed and the parties agreed that the landlord is
entitled to retain the security deposit in partial satisfaction of rent owed — the
landlord does not seek a monetary order for the balance due.

This settlement agreement was reached in accordance with section 63 of the
Residential Tenancy Act.

Conclusion



Page: 2
As a result of the above settlement, the landlord is granted an order of possession

should the tenant fail to comply with the settlement agreement.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: May 29, 2014

Residential Tenancy Branch






	Both parties appeared, gave testimony and were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-examine the other party, and make submissions at the hearing.

